

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

FINANCIAL GUARANTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA, JUAN C.
ZARAGOZA GÓMEZ, INGRID RIVERA
ROCAFORT, MELBA ACOSTA FEBO, LUIS F.
CRUZ BATISTA, VÍCTOR A. SUÁREZ MELÉNDEZ,
CÉSAR A. MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ, JUAN FLORES
GALARZA, and JOHN DOES 1-40,

Defendants.

No. 16-1095

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

REXACH & PICÓ, CSP

BUTLER SNOW LLP

By: /s/ María E. Picó

María E. Picó
USDC-PR 123214
802 Ave. Fernández Juncos
San Juan PR 00907-4315
Telephone: (787) 723-8520
Facsimile: (787) 724-7844
E-mail: mpico@rexachpico.com

By: /s/ Stanford G. Ladner

Stanford G. Ladner (admission pending)
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 606-3996
Facsimile: (646) 606-3995
E-mail: stan.ladner@butlersnow.com

Christopher R. Maddux (admission pending)
J. Mitchell Carrington (admission pending)
1020 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 1400
Ridgeland, MS 39157
Telephone: (601) 985-2200
Facsimile: (601) 985-4500
E-mail: chris.maddux@butlersnow.com
mitch.carrington@butlersnow.com

Attorneys for Financial Guaranty Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS CASE BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE *EX PARTE YOUNG* EXCEPTION TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... 8

 A. Plaintiff Alleges an Ongoing Violation of Federal Law 10

 B. Plaintiff Seeks Prospective Relief Only 11

 II. THE *PENNHURST* RULE, WHICH BARS FEDERAL COURTS FROM AWARDING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST STATE OFFICERS ON THE BASIS OF STATE LAW CLAIMS, IS NOT IMPLICATED HERE..... 12

 A. Plaintiff Asserts Exclusively Federal Claims Against Defendants. No Pendent Claims Under Commonwealth Law are Brought..... 12

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Seek an Order Instructing Defendants to Comply With Commonwealth Law 14

 C. The Need to Interpret Commonwealth Law when Deciding Federal Constitutional Claims Is No Bar to Federal Jurisdiction..... 16

 D. The Potential Existence of Independent Causes of Action Under Commonwealth Law Does Not Preclude the Vindication of Federal Rights in Federal Court..... 18

 III. PLAINTIFF’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS DO NOT IMPLICATE “SPECIAL” SOVEREIGNTY INTERESTS..... 20

 IV. THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEBT PRIORITY PROVISION, THE OMB ACT AND THE EXECUTIVE ORDERS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE AND THE BANKRUPTCY CODE 23

 A. The Tenth Amendment Does not Apply to the Commonwealth. As a Territory, the Commonwealth’s Management of Its Fiscal Affairs are Subject to Congress’s Plenary Power under the Territorial Clause 25

 B. The Restructuring Laws Prescribe a Method of Composition of Indebtedness in Violation of Section 903(1) of the Bankruptcy Code 28

 1. The Historical Context of Section 903(1)..... 29

2. In Municipal Bankruptcy, A “Composition” is Any Procedure that Modifies or Alters a Creditor’s Rights in Any Way.....	31
3. <i>Ropico, Inc. v. New York</i> is Not Applicable to This Case	34
4. Extension of Time for Payment is a Method of Composition of Indebtedness	37
C. Adjustment and Modification of Municipal Debt Under the Restructuring Laws Impermissibly Do Not Require the Consent of Creditors.....	39
V. THE RESTRUCTURING LAWS ARE PREEMPTED ON THE BASES OF FIELD AND CONFLICT PREEMPTION BY THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE AND THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	40
VI. THE DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST FOR A STAY SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS DID NOT SATISFY THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement Dist.</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (U.S. 1936).....	30
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	24
<i>Benning v. Bd. of Regents of Regency Univs.</i> , 928 F.2d 775 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Brown v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Center for Disease Detention, LLC v. Rullan</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.P.R. 2003).....	4, 10, 16
<i>Cf. Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	29
<i>Chi. Title & Trust Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937).....	41
<i>Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Davila-Perez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4, 21
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	19
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Everett v. Schramm</i> , 772 F.2d 1114 (3d Cir. 1985).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 23 U.S. 443 (1887).....	18
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	4, 21
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	40
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1944).....	21
<i>Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	25
<i>General Stores Corp. v. Shlensky</i> , 350 U.S. 462 (U.S. 1956).....	38
<i>Greenless v. Almond</i> , 277 F.3d 601 (1 st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	15
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Board</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1957).....	28
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	25
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 425 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d' Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	10, 15, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Continental Inv. Corp.</i> , 586 F.2d 241 (1st Cir. 1978).....	38
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929).....	40, 41
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	41
<i>Lewis v. Rendell</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 671 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero</i> , 323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	11

<i>Nat'l Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880)	26, 27, 36
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (2012)	41
<i>Neo Gen Screening, Inc. v. New England Newborn Screening Program</i> , 187 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15, 23
<i>O'Brien v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 162 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 43
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966).....	35
<i>Piecknick v. Pennsylvania</i> , 36 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Bellotti</i> , 868 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4, 21
<i>Pueblo v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 192 P.R. 594 (Sup. Ct. 2015)	8
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	9
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 28 (2015)	9
<i>Ropico, Inc. v. New York</i> , 425 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>S. Union Co. v. Lynch</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D.R.I. 2004)	14, 19
<i>SEC v. American Trailer Rentals Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 594 (1965)	38
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	37
<i>Smolow v. Hafer</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	17
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	41
<i>Tolman v. Finneran</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D. Mass. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	30, 31
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	8
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	3, 10, 15, 21
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	32

Constitutional Authority

11 U.S.C. § 101(32)(c).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 101(52)	27
11 U.S.C. § 903(1)	30
23 L.P.R.A. § 104(c)-(e)	33
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	8, 11
42 U. S. C. § 6011.....	14
42 U. S. C. § 6063.....	14
48 U.S.C. § 734.....	29
48 U.S.C. § 731.....	28
P.R. Const. art. VI, § 8.....	6, 32
Section 8 of Article VI of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.....	2
U.S. Const. art. IV, cl. 2.....	26

Other Authorities

Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, sec. 1, § 83(i), 60 Stat. 409, 415..... 28

Act of June 22, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696, sec. 1, § 1(29), 52 Stat. 840, 842 28

Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments and § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973..... 13

Management and Budget Office Organic Act, Act No. 147 of June 18, 1980 2

Rosalynn Van Heest, *Municipal Affairs—Relieving Insolvent Municipalities: New York’s
Emergency Moratorium Act and Federal Bankruptcy Law*, 15 Urb. L. Ann. 351,
356 n. 32 (1978)..... 35, 37

United States House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services, February 25, 2016,
Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations hearing entitled “Puerto Rico’s Debt
Crisis and its Impact on the Bond Market” at
http://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/022516_oi_memo.pdf.
(February 19, 2016) 25
